v.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 15396/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2024 in WPC No. 2225/2022 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

AKMAL KHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 82103/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

with

SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 8037/2025

IA No. 85730/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 85731/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Date: 09-04-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR

Mr. Abdur Arazzaque Bhuyan, Adv.

Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Md Ghouse Muddin Khan, Adv.

Mr. Jahangir Igbal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

The petitioners would be at liberty to serve the private respondents through the Education Department of the Govt. of Assam.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 30099 of 2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR